condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with
the Company's consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included
in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001
and ViFi financial statements and notes thereto, included elsewhere in this
current Report on Form 8-K/A.

   F-13

   DIGITAL INSIGHT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   As of December 31, 2001
   (in thousands)

   Digital   Virtual
   Insight   Financial   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Services   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   ASSETS
   ------

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   15,334   $   146   $   (3,918)   (1)   $   11,562
   Short-term investments.....   38,300   ---   ---   38,300
   Accounts receivable, net.....   19,133   1,264   ---   20,397
   Accounts receivable - related party.....   ---   452   (452)   (1)   ---
   Accumulated implementation costs.....   4,973   ---   ---   4,973
   Other current assets.....   2,893   209   ---   3,102
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   Total current assets.....   80,633   2,071   (4,370)   78,334
Property and equipment, net.....   37,784   2,396   (2,396)   (2)   37,784
Goodwill and intangible assets, net.....   98,382   ---   57,244   (3)   155,626
Accumulated implementation costs.....   5,941   ---   ---   5,941
Long-term investments.....   13,334   ---   ---   13,334
Deferred tax asset.....   ---   544   (544)   (4)   ---
Other assets .....   554   ---   ---   554
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   Total assets.....  $   236,628   $   5,011   $   49,934   $  291,573
   =============   ==========   =============   ==============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....  $   3,142   $   1,794   $   ---   $   4,936
   Accrued compensation and related benefits.....   3,465   567   ---   4,032
   Customer deposits and deferred revenue.....   7,434   1,029   ---   8,463
   Other accrued liabilities.....   7,465   ---   4,700   (5)   12,165

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

14

   Promissory notes.....   ---   ---   3,750   (6)   3,750
   Current portion of capital lease obligations.....   1,202   115   (115)   (7)   1,202
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   3,529   415   (415)   (7)   3,529
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   Total current liabilities.....   26,237   3,920   7,920   38,077
Capital lease obligations.....   411   392   (392)   (7)   411
Long-term debt.....   5,882   32   (32)   (7)   5,882
Customer deposits and deferred revenue.....   7,207   735   ---   7,942
Other liabilities.....   ---   148   (148)   (8)   ---
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   Total liabilities.....   39,737   5,227   7,348   52,312
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock and additional paid-in capital.....   337,491   1,550   (1,550)   (9)   379,861
   42,370   (10)
   Stockholders' notes receivable.....   (124)   ---   ---   (124)
   Deferred stock-based compensation.....   (1,409)   ---   ---   (1,409)
   Accumulated deficit.....   (139,067)   (1,766)   1,766   (9)   (139,067)
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   196,891   (216)   42,586   239,261
   -------------   ----------   -------------   --------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....  $   236,628   $   5,011   $   49,934   $  291,573
   =============   ==========   =============   ==============

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial information.

   F-14

   DIGITAL INSIGHT CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Digital   Virtual
   Insight   Financial   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Services   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------------   -----------  ------------   --------------

Revenues..... $   94,635   $   15,482   $   (2,264)   (11)  $   107,853

Cost of revenues.....   55,377   8,247   (402)   (11)   62,465
   (757)   (12)
   -------------   -----------  ------------   --------------
  Gross profit.....   39,258   7,235   (1,105)   45,388
   -------------   -----------  ------------   --------------
Operating expenses:
  Sales, general and administrative.....   30,780   4,748   (27)   (12)   35,501
  Research and development .....   23,420   1,571   (104)   (12)   24,887
  Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets.....   35,729   ---   1,700   (13)   37,429
  Restructuring charge.....   3,276   ---   ---   3,276
   -------------   -----------  ------------   --------------
   Total operating expenses.....   93,205   6,319   (1,569)   101,093
   -------------   -----------  ------------   --------------
Loss from operations.....   (53,947)   916   (2,674)   (55,705)
Interest and other income, net.....   1,999   (124)   (225)   (14)   1,767
   117   (15)

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL INSIGHT CORP - Form 8-K/A

15

Net loss before provision for income tax.....   (51,948)   792   (2,782)   (53,938)
Provision for income tax.....   ---   203   (203)   (16)   ---
   -------------   -----------  ------------   --------------
Net loss..... $   (51,948)  $   589  $   (2,579)   $   (53,938)
   =============   ===========  ============   ==============
Basic and diluted net loss per share..... $   (1.77)
   =============
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per
  share.....   29,301
   =============

Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share.....   $   (1.73) (17)
   ==============